

No. 14-613

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

John Mosby
621 17th Street
Suite 2445
Denver, CO 80293

Elisa Moran
8451 East Oregon Place
Denver, CO 80231

Marilyn Cain Gordon
7603 Georgia Avenue, NW
Suite 304
Washington, DC 20012

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 498-8229
bwolfman@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Filing Period For A Constructive Discharge Claim Does Not Begin To Run Until The Employee Resigns.	2
A. Under The Default Rule, Filing Periods Start Only Once A Claimant Can File A Claim And Obtain Relief.....	2
B. Neither The Text Here Nor This Court’s Title VII Jurisprudence Overcomes The Default Rule.	4
C. Resignation Triggers The Filing Period For A Constructive Discharge Claim.	8
D. The Date-Of-Resignation Rule Promotes Title VII’s Goals Of Conciliation, Fairness, And Administrability.....	12
II. The Government’s New Argument Concerning When Petitioner Resigned Is Not Before The Court And Is Wrong In Any Event.	17
A. The Only Question Before This Court Is Whether The Filing Period Runs From The Date Of Resignation.	17
B. The Settlement Agreement Gave Mr. Green A Choice Either To Retire Or To Accept A Transfer, Making His EEO Contact Timely.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	17
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	19
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	19
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	2
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	14
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	19
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981) (per curiam)	7
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	3
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	13
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	8
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	19-20

<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	8
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	2
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	3
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	8, 13
<i>Jones v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	15
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>superseded by statute</i> Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5.....	7
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013).....	19
<i>Mac's Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	5, 9, 10, 11

<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	11
<i>Pillsbury v. United Eng'g Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 197 (1952)	3, 5
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	3
<i>Rivera-Díaz v. Humana Ins. of P.R., Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 387 (1st Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)	15
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam)	20
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	17
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	22
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	4
<i>United States v. Wurts</i> , 303 U.S. 414 (1938)	2, 3
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	11, 15
<i>Woods v. Stone</i> , 333 U.S. 472 (1948)	2

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	19
---	----

REGULATION

29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)(1)	1, 4, 8, 11
----------------------------------	-------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	4
Lindemann, Barbara T., et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (5th ed. 2012)	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. Law Inst. 1981)	22
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, EEOC Compliance Manual (2008)	9
Williston, Samuel & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1999)	22
